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389 Mulberry Street | Macon, Georgia 31201 

Post Office Box One | Macon, Georgia 31202 

478-746-6277 | mmmcpa.com

March 4, 2026 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation, which 
comprise the balance sheets as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of operations, 
changes in members’ equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 and the results 
of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to 
our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Sawnee Electric Membership 
Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial 
statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements.  

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatements of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 4, 2026 
on our consideration of Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation’s internal control and our tests of its 
compliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and instances of fraud. 
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. 
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

McNAIR, McLEMORE, MIDDLEBROOKS & CO., LLC 
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SAWNEE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 
BALANCE SHEETS 

DECEMBER 31 

ASSETS 

2025 2024

Utility Plant
Electric Plant 953,823,211$      870,780,993$   
Construction Work in Progress 30,109,413 35,896,546

Gross Utility Plant 983,932,624   906,677,539   
Accumulated Provision for Depreciation (154,263,329) (151,899,259)

829,669,295  754,778,280  

Other Property and Investments
Investments in Associated Organizations 66,898,284  62,704,983  
Restricted Funds 105,509,751  123,650,127  
Other 18,399,249  258,873  

190,807,284  186,613,983  

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,970,030  10,312,140  
Accounts Receivable (Net of Allowance for Credit Losses of

$115,703 and $90,980 in 2025 and 2024, Respectively) 48,006,325 40,785,985
Materials and Supplies 10,256,776  9,728,344  
Prepayments 480,561 122,445
Interest Receivable 1,548,783  3,167,248  

71,262,475  64,116,162  

Deferred Debits 32,297  223,993  

Total Assets 1,091,771,351$   1,005,732,418$   

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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SAWNEE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 
BALANCE SHEETS 

DECEMBER 31 
 
 

MEMBERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
 

2025 2024

Members’ Equity
Membership Fees 130,295$             135,020$             
Patronage Capital 369,738,321        337,691,291        
Other Equities 28,884,118          28,208,224          

398,752,734        366,034,535        

Long-Term Liabilities
Long-Term Debt 457,153,055        407,245,567        
Accumulated Provisions for Postretirement Benefits
  Other Than Pensions 25,250,525          28,918,509          
Other Liabilities 615,323               492,258               

483,018,903        436,656,334        

Current Liabilities
Long-Term Debt - Current Portion 17,000,842          16,456,866          
Line-of-Credit 9,331,699            -                           
Accumulated Provisions for Postretirement Benefits

Other Than Pensions - Current Portion 1,414,764            1,417,617            
Accounts Payable 31,292,154          27,845,825          
Consumers’ Deposits 14,463,875          13,208,890          
Accrued and Withheld Taxes 10,469,339          6,538,140            
Other 12,724,119          11,846,031          

96,696,792          77,313,369          

Deferred Credits 113,302,922        125,728,180        

Total Members’ Equity and Liabilities 1,091,771,351$   1,005,732,418$   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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SAWNEE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31 

2025 2024

Operating Revenues 498,317,632$   450,006,775$   

Operating Expenses
Cost of Power 306,734,727 285,213,207
Distribution Operations 27,822,644 25,785,193
Distribution Maintenance 51,326,132 41,161,902
Consumer Accounts 12,621,688 11,483,552
Consumer Information and Sales 3,798,705 3,834,535
Administrative and General 23,179,903 21,438,283
Depreciation 27,990,329 26,404,408
Other 6,900 6,470

453,481,028  415,327,550  

Operating Margins Before Interest Expense 44,836,604  34,679,225  

Interest Expense 14,868,394 12,900,158

Operating Margins After Interest Expense 29,968,210  21,779,067  

Nonoperating Margins 6,946,828 9,982,051

Generation and Transmission Cooperative Capital Credits 4,028,379 3,968,473

Other Capital Credits and Patronage Capital Allocations 2,217,282 2,559,196

Net Margins 43,160,699$   38,288,787$   

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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SAWNEE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN MEMBERS’ EQUITY 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 AND 2024 
 
 

Total 
Membership Patronage Other Members’

Fees Capital Equities Equity

Balance, December 31, 2023 140,030$          308,821,179$   27,459,530$     336,420,739$   

Net Margins -                        38,288,787       -                        38,288,787       
Retirement of Patronage Capital -                        (9,418,675)        668,013            (8,750,662)        
Membership Fees (5,010)               -                        -                        (5,010)               
Other Equities -                        -                        80,681              80,681              

Balance, December 31, 2024 135,020            337,691,291     28,208,224       366,034,535     

Net Margins -                        43,160,699       -                        43,160,699       
Retirement of Patronage Capital -                        (11,113,669)      608,827            (10,504,842)      
Membership Fees (4,725)               -                        -                        (4,725)               
Other Equities -                        -                        67,067              67,067              

Balance, December 31, 2025 130,295$          369,738,321$   28,884,118$     398,752,734$   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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SAWNEE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31 
 
 

2025 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net Margins 43,160,699$      38,288,787$      
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Margins to Net Cash

Provided by Operating Activities
Depreciation and Amortization 30,021,136        27,961,217        
Investments in Associated Organizations (6,245,661)        (6,527,669)        
Net Revenue Deferred (Recognized) Under ASC 980 (18,140,381)      (18,140,381)      
Postretirement Medical Benefits (2,325,599)        4,053,250          
Postretirement Medical Benefit Contributions (1,345,238)        (1,379,189)        
Net Postretirement Benefit Costs

Deferred (Recognized) Under ASC 980 2,823,904          (3,486,142)        
Change In

Accounts Receivable (7,220,340)        1,036,957          
Other Current Assets 1,260,349          (47,050)             
Materials and Supplies (528,432)           (805,895)           
Other Liabilities 123,065             123,064             
Accounts Payable 3,446,329          905,757             
Consumers’ Deposits 1,254,985          1,140,314          
Other Current Liabilities 4,809,287          (876,934)           
Deferred Debits 191,696             1,885,787          
Deferred Credits 2,891,219          (76,917)             

54,177,018        44,054,956        

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Extension and Replacement of Plant (104,912,151)    (93,982,176)      
Other Investments (18,140,376)      (258,873)           
Return of Equity from Associated Organizations 2,052,360          274,918             

(121,000,167)    (93,966,131)      

Balance - Carried Forward (66,823,149)$    (49,911,175)$    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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SAWNEE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31 
 
 

2025 2024

Balance - Brought Forward (66,823,149)$    (49,911,175)$    

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Membership Fees (4,725)               (5,010)               
Line-of-Credit Advances 9,331,699          -                        
Advances on Long-Term Debt 67,000,000        35,000,000        
Principal Repayment of Long-Term Debt (16,548,536)      (18,622,937)      
Retirement of Patronage Capital (10,504,842)      (8,750,663)        
Other Equities 67,067               80,682               

49,340,663        7,702,072          

Net Decrease in Cash, Cash Equivalents, and
   Restricted Funds (17,482,486)      (42,209,103)      

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Funds - Beginning 133,962,267      176,171,370      

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Funds - Ending 116,479,781$    133,962,267$    

Balance Sheet Reconciliation
   Cash and Cash Equivalents 10,970,030$      10,312,140$      
   Restricted Funds 105,509,751 123,650,127

116,479,781$    133,962,267$    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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SAWNEE ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
(1)  Nature of Operations 
 
Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation (the Corporation) is a member-owned, not-for-profit 
corporation organized to provide electric service to its members.  The Corporation operates as a 
cooperative whereby all monies in excess of cost of providing electric services are considered as capital, 
at the moment of receipt, and are credited to each member’s capital account. 
 
 
(2)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Accounting policies of the Corporation reflect practices appropriate to the electric utility industry and 
generally accepted accounting principles of the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).  The records of 
the Corporation are maintained in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts prescribed by the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission as modified and adopted by the Rural Utilities Service (RUS).  
The following describes the more significant of those policies. 
 
Basis of Presentation 
 
The Corporation’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.  The 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) provides authoritative guidance regarding U.S. GAAP 
through the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) and related Accounting Standards Updates (ASUs). 
 
Regulated Operations 
 
The Corporation, in its rate-making capacity, has the ability to account for certain revenue and expense 
deferrals in accordance with ASC 980. Accordingly, certain costs and income may be capitalized as a 
regulatory asset or liability that would otherwise be charged to expense or revenue. Regulatory assets and 
liabilities are recorded when it is probable that future rates will permit recovery. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements.  Estimates also affect the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
 
Long-Lived Assets 
 
The Corporation evaluates long-lived assets for impairment when events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying value of such assets may not be recoverable.  The determination of whether an 
impairment has occurred is based on either a specific regulatory disallowance or an estimate of 
undiscounted future cash flows attributable to the assets, as compared with the carrying value of the 
assets. If an impairment has occurred, the amount of the impairment recognized is determined by 
estimating the fair value of the assets and recording a provision for loss if the carrying value is greater 
than the fair value. For assets identified as held for sale, the carrying value is compared to the estimated 
fair value less the cost to sell in order to determine if an impairment provision is required.  Until the assets 
are disposed of, their estimated fair value is reevaluated when circumstances or events change. 
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(2)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Long-Lived Assets (Continued) 
 
U.S. GAAP requires the present value of the ultimate cost for an asset’s future retirement be recorded in 
the period in which the liability is incurred.  The cost should be capitalized as part of the related         
long-lived asset and depreciated over the asset’s useful life.  The Corporation has no legal retirement 
obligations related to its distribution facilities; therefore, a liability for the removal of these assets will not 
be recorded.  Management believes the actual cost of removal, even though not a legal obligation, will be 
recovered through rates over the life of the distribution assets. 
 
Utility Plant 
 
Construction work in progress (CWIP) consists of construction and retirement costs associated with the 
Corporation’s distribution system, as permitted under 7.CFR. 1767. CWIP charges principally include 
labor and applicable overheads, major materials and contractor costs. The Corporation does not capitalize 
any interest incurred during construction as the majority of its distribution construction projects are of 
short duration.   
 
Utility plant is capitalized at cost less related contributions in aid of construction.  In general, utility plant 
is capitalized at the time it becomes part of an operating unit and has been energized.  However, certain 
items of plant referred to as special equipment items (meters, transformers, oil circuit reclosers, etc.) are 
capitalized at the time of purchase along with the related estimated cost of installation. 
 
Depreciation and Maintenance 
 
Depreciation of distribution plant is provided using composite rates.  When property subject to 
depreciation is retired or otherwise disposed of in the normal course of business, its capitalized cost and 
its cost of removal less salvage are charged to the accumulated provision for depreciation. 
 
Provision has been made for composite depreciation of distribution plant at straight-line rates ranging 
from 2.80 percent to 3.90 percent per annum with the exception of automated meters and fault indicators.  
Automated meters and fault indicators are depreciated based on the manufacturer’s useful life which 
equates to 6.67 percent per annum. 
 
Provision has been made for component depreciation of distribution plant at straight-line rates ranging 
from 8.00 percent to 16.00 percent per annum for computer hardware and software and communication 
equipment. 
 
Depreciation of general plant is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the 
various assets.  The rates range from 2.00 percent to 16.67 percent per annum. 
 
The costs of maintenance, repairs, and replacements of minor items of property are charged to 
maintenance expense accounts as incurred. 
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(2)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses 
 
Accounts receivable include billed receivables and accrued utility revenue and are stated at the amount 
management expects to collect. Once an electric consumer’s service is shut off and the account is deemed 
uncollectible, the Corporation writes off the associated accounts receivable. An allowance for credit 
losses is based on experience and other circumstances which may affect the ability of members to meet 
their obligations. Accounts considered uncollectible are charged against the allowance. Delinquent 
receivables are written off based on individual credit evaluations and specific circumstances of the 
members. Recoveries of accounts receivable previously written off are recorded against the allowance 
when received.  
 
Credit evaluations are performed on most potential electric consumers before accepting them for service. 
Depending upon the results of the credit evaluation, a deposit may be required. If an electric consumer 
does not pay its bill based on the terms of the service agreement, the Corporation may require an 
additional deposit as a condition of continued service. Expected credit losses are determined on the basis 
of how long a receivable has been outstanding, current economic conditions and historical loss 
information. 
 
The allowance for credit loss activity was as follows for the years ended December 31: 
 

2025 2024

Beginning Balance 90,980$    169,087$  
Credit Loss Accruals 207,933 112,238
Write-Offs, Net of Recoveries (183,210)   (190,345)   

115,703$  90,980$    

 
Materials and Supplies 
 
Materials and supplies are generally used for construction and for operation and maintenance work and 
are not for resale.  Cost is determined by the moving average method of inventory valuation.  Materials 
and supplies are charged to construction or operations at moving average cost when used.   
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
For purposes of the statements of cash flows, cash equivalents include time deposits, certificates of 
deposit, and all highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less. 
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(2)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Restricted Funds and Other Investments 
 
The Corporation is required to restrict funds related to revenue deferral plans by depositing them in 
special accounts until such time as a like amount is subsequently amortized into power cost revenue. 
 
Restricted funds consist of debt securities invested in Medium Term Notes with the National Rural 
Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation (NRUCFC). 
 
The Corporation classifies all of its debt securities as held-to-maturity (HTM).  HTM debt securities are 
those debt securities in which the Corporation has the ability and intent to hold the security until maturity. 
HTM debt securities are recorded at cost, as there are no associated premiums and discounts to amortize. 
A decline in the market value of any HTM security below cost that is deemed to be other than temporary, 
results in an impairment to reduce the carrying amount to fair value. To determine whether impairment is 
other than temporary, the Corporation considers all available information relevant to the collectibility of 
the security, including past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts when 
developing estimates of cash flows expected to be collected. Evidence considered in this assessment 
includes the reasons for impairment, the severity and duration of the impairment, changes in value 
subsequent to year-end, forecasted performances of the investee and the general market conditions in the 
geographical area or industry in which the investee operates.   
 
The carrying value of the debt securities investments approximated fair value with interest rates ranging 
from 3.82 percent to 4.36 percent with maturity dates ranging from January 15, 2026 to October 15, 2026. 
Based on ongoing credit evaluations of these investments, the Corporation does not expect payment 
defaults or delinquencies and has not recorded an allowance for credit losses for these securities as of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Investments in Associated Organizations 
 
Investments in associated organizations consist of the following:   
 

 Investments in Other Cooperative Organizations - These investments represent capital 
investments made primarily to obtain an economical source of financing, product, or service.  
These investments are carried at cost plus allocated equities based on guidance issued in           
ASC 905-325-30.   
 

 Oglethorpe Power Corporation (OPC) and Georgia System Operations Corporation (GSOC)  
Capital Credits - The Corporation has elected the fair value option for valuing OPC and GSOC 
capital credits.  The election to account for these financial instruments under the fair value option 
was made based on management’s assessment of the industry in which OPC and GSOC operate 
and its potential effect on future returns of capital.  See Note 13 for additional details on the 
Corporation’s fair value assessment of OPC and GSOC capital credits. 

 
Capital credit allocations from associated organizations are included on the statements of operations as 
“generation and transmission cooperative capital credits” and “other capital credits and patronage capital 
allocations.” 
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(2)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
Investments in Associated Organizations (Continued) 
 
The $1,118,319 carrying value of capital term certificates (HTM), included in investments in associated 
organizations, approximated fair value with interest rates ranging from three percent to 5 percent at 
December 31, 2025 and 2024.  The debt securities investments have maturity dates ranging from          
October 1, 2030 through October 1, 2080. Based on ongoing credit evaluations of these investments, the 
Corporation does not expect payment defaults or delinquencies and has not recorded an allowance for 
credit losses for these securities as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Fair Value Option 
 
The Corporation has elected the fair value option for its allocated equities from OPC and GSOC.  The 
election to account for this financial instrument under the fair value option was made based on 
management’s assessment of the regulation surrounding the industry in which OPC operates, OPC’s 
financial condition, and its potential effect on future returns of capital.  The decision to elect the fair value 
option is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis, must be applied to an entire instrument, and is 
irrevocable once elected.  At this time, the Corporation has not elected to apply the fair value option to 
any of its other financial instruments. 
 
Patronage Capital 
 
Patronage capital represents the Corporation’s accumulated retained excess of revenues over operating 
cost and expenses that has been allocated annually to its members.  Distributions to members are made at 
the discretion of the board of directors in accordance with the bylaws, subject to the restrictions contained 
in the long-term debt agreements and the policies of the Corporation.  Under provisions of long-term debt 
agreements, generally until the total equities and margins equal or exceed 30 percent of the total assets of 
the Corporation, the return to patrons of capital contributed is limited. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
 
Sales of Electricity 
 
Electric revenue is generated from contracts (service agreements) with the Corporation’s retail electric 
customers.  This revenue, generated from the integrated service to deliver electricity when and if called 
upon by the customer, is recognized as a single performance obligation satisfied over time and as 
electricity is delivered to the customer during the month.  Unbilled revenue related to retail sales is 
accrued at the end of each fiscal period and is included as a component of accounts receivable on the 
balance sheets.   
 
Electric revenue, generated from the integrated service to deliver electricity when and if called upon by 
the customer, is recognized as a single performance obligation satisfied over time and as electricity is 
delivered to the customer during the month.  Unbilled revenue related to retail sales is accrued at the end 
of each reporting period.  Electric revenue includes patronage capital and is billed monthly to customers 
on a cycle basis.  Electric rates for the Corporation include provisions to permit the board of directors to 
adjust billings for fluctuations in fuel costs, purchased power costs, and certain other costs. 



(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Revenue Recognition (Continued) 

Pole Attachment and Joint Use Agreements 

The Corporation has contractual agreements with customers for the attachment of other utility services to 
existing utility poles which it owns. Revenue is recognized monthly over the term of the agreements. 
Customers are billed in accordance with the respective contracts; either annually in arrears or semi-annual 
in advance depending on the type of utility service attached to the poles. Payment is due within 30 days of 
the bill date. 

Revenue is comprised of the following for the years ended December 31: 

2025 2024

Electric Revenue 489,724,352$      440,639,278$   
Pole Attachment and Joint Use Fees 2,312,743 3,434,194
Other Electric Revenue and Fees 6,280,537 5,933,303

498,317,632$      450,006,775$   

Cost of Purchased Power 

The Corporation has evaluated its wholesale power contracts and determined them to be capacity 
contracts that meet the criteria of ASC 815-10-15-45-51, qualifying them for the normal purchase and 
normal sales scope exception from the requirements of derivative accounting and reporting.  For these 
contracts, the Corporation has elected to apply the normal purchase and normal sales scope exception.  As 
such, the cost of power is expensed as consumed. 

Presentation of Sales Tax 

Certain portions of the Corporation’s sales are subject to sales tax imposed by jurisdictions.  When 
required, the Corporation collects sales tax from customers and remits it to the applicable jurisdiction. 
The Corporation’s accounting policy is to exclude the tax collected and remitted from revenues and cost 
of sales.   

Income Taxes 

The Corporation is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 501(c)(12) of the Internal 
Revenue Code which provides, in part, that the Corporation derive at least 85 percent of its annual gross 
income from members to retain this exemption.  The Corporation has met the requirement for the tax year 
ended December 31, 2025.  Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made in the financial 
statements.  Currently, the Corporation’s federal information returns for calendar year 2022 and after are 
subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service. 

Subsequent Events 

In preparing these financial statements, the Corporation has evaluated events and transactions for potential 
recognition or disclosure through March 4, 2026, the date the financial statements were available to be 
issued.  
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(3)  Accounts Receivable and Contract Balances 
 
Accounts receivable are as follows as of December 31: 
 

2025 2024 2023
End of Year End of Year End of Year

Billed Receivables 25,143,325$      19,849,570$       22,286,575$       
Accrued Utility Revenue 22,978,703 21,027,395 19,705,454

48,122,028        40,876,965         41,992,029         
Less: Allowance for Credit Losses (115,703)           (90,980)              (169,087)            

Accounts Receivable, Net of Allowance 48,006,325$      40,785,985$       41,822,942$       

The Corporation had no additional contract assets and liabilities for the periods presented above. 
 
 
(4)  Utility Plant 
 
Listed below are the major classes of the electric utility plant as of December 31: 
 

2025 2024

Distribution Plant 842,200,279$     798,592,507$     
General Plant 111,622,932       72,188,486

Electric Plant in Service 953,823,211       870,780,993       
Construction Work in Progress 30,109,413         35,896,546         

983,932,624$     906,677,539$     
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(5)  Investments in Associated Organizations 
 
Investments in associated organizations are comprised of the following as of December 31: 
 

2025 2024

National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation
Capital Term Certificates 1,118,319$        1,261,169$        
Capital Credits 916,682             1,059,624          

GRESCO Utility Supply, Inc. 11,095,861        10,727,931        
Meridian Cooperative, Inc. 36,426               37,140               
Georgia Transmission Corporation 38,199,518        34,396,182        
Smarr EMC 13,637,491        13,412,445        
Federated Rural Electric Insurance Exchange 1,074,017          1,021,126          
Green Power EMC 128,685             109,644             
National Information Solutions Cooperative 690,245             678,682             
Other 1,040                 1,040                 

66,898,284$      62,704,983$      

 
 
(6)  Deferred Debits 
 
Deferred debits are comprised of the following as of December 31: 
 

2025 2024

Hurricane Helene System Restoration 32,297$             223,993$           

 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) declared a portion of the Corporation’s service 
territory a disaster area (FEMA-4830-DR-GA) on September 30, 2024.  The Corporation received 
reimbursement of storm restoration costs totaling $191,696 during the year ended December 31, 2025. 
The remaining balance is expected to be reimbursed during the year ended December 31, 2026. 
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(7)  Other Equities 
 
Other equities consist of the following as of December 31: 
 

2025 2024

Capital Gains and Losses 37,520$             37,520$             
Retired Capital Credits - Gain 13,577,468 12,968,641
Unbilled Revenue Prior to 2017 13,093,000 13,093,000
Donated Capital 2,176,130 2,109,063

28,884,118$      28,208,224$      

 
 
(8)  Debt 
 
Long-Term Debt 
 
Long-term debt consists primarily of mortgage notes payable to the United States of America acting 
through RUS and the Federal Financing Bank (FFB).  The notes are secured by a mortgage agreement 
among the Corporation, RUS, and FFB.  Substantially all the assets of the Corporation are pledged as 
security for the long-term debt.  The notes generally have 35-year maturity periods and are payable in 
quarterly and monthly installments.  The notes contain certain affirmative and negative covenants, 
including maintenance of certain financial ratios as defined in the agreement.  At December 31, 2025 and 
2024, the Corporation was in compliance with the covenants. 
 

Weighted Average 

Interest Rate

Holder of Note December 31, 2025 2025 2024

RUS Mortgage Notes 3.908% 130,100,524$       67,440,437$         

FFB Mortgage Notes 2.802% 344,053,373 356,261,996

474,153,897         423,702,433         

Maturities Due Within One Year (17,000,842) (16,456,866)          

457,153,055$       407,245,567$       
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(8)  Debt (Continued) 
 
Long-Term Debt (Continued) 
 
Approximate principal maturities of long-term debt for each of the next five years are as follows: 
 

Year Amount

2026 17,000,842$     

2027 18,461,020       

2028 18,954,280       

2029 19,581,762       

2030 20,155,016       

Thereafter 380,000,977     

474,153,897$   

 
Cash payments of interest totaled $14,253,103 and $15,140,935 for 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
The Corporation has $301,668,000 in unadvanced loan funds on commitment from RUS. Availability of 
the funds is contingent on the Corporation’s compliance with one or more preconditions set forth in the 
mortgage agreement.  
 
Line-of-Credit 
 
The Corporation has an $80,000,000 line-of-credit with NRUCFC at a rate of 5.75 percent with an 
outstanding balance of $9,305,067 and $-0- as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The line-of-
credit interest rate is variable based on quoted lender rates in accordance with the provisions of enforced 
credit facilities. $70,694,933 is available for use on the enforced line-of-credit facility as of December 31, 
2025. 
 
Cash payments of interest totaled $670,854 and $21,984 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively.  
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(9)  Retiree Benefits 
 
Pension Plan (Defined Benefit) 
 
Pension benefits for qualified employees of the Corporation are provided through participation in the 
National Rural Electric Cooperative Association (NRECA) Retirement Security (RS) Plan, a defined 
benefit plan qualified under Section 401 and tax-exempt under 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The 
plan sponsor’s employer identification number is 53-0116145 and the plan number is 333.  
 
A unique characteristic of a multiemployer plan compared to a single employer plan is that all plan assets 
are available to pay benefits of any plan participant. Separate asset accounts are not maintained for 
participating employers. This means that assets contributed by one employer may be used to provide 
benefits to employees of other participating employers.  
 
The Corporation’s annual contributions to the NRECA RS Plan represented less than 5 percent of total 
contributions made to the plan by all participating employers and are equal to the amounts recorded for 
pension cost.  Contributions were $3,225,690 and $3,492,975 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively.   
 
In the RS Plan, a “zone status” determination is not required, and therefore not determined, under the 
Pension Protection Act (PPA) of 2006. In addition, the accumulated benefit obligations and plan assets 
are not determined or allocated separately by individual employer.  In total, the RS Plan was greater than 
80 percent funded at January 1, 2025 and 2024 based on the PPA funding target and PPA actuarial value 
of assets on those dates.  
 
Because the provisions of the PPA do not apply to the RS Plan, funding improvement plans and 
surcharges are not applicable. Future contribution requirements are determined each year as part of the 
actuarial valuation of the plan and may change as a result of plan experience. 
 
Pension Plan (Defined Contribution Plan) 
 
The Corporation also provides employee benefits to qualified employees through the NRECA sponsored 
defined contribution Savings Plan (401-k).  In this defined contribution plan, the Corporation’s 
contributory portion of costs of this plan totaled $2,113,114 and $1,818,734 for the years ended 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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(9)  Retiree Benefits (Continued) 
 
Postretirement Healthcare Benefits 
 
The Corporation provides healthcare benefits to qualified retirees and directors.  U.S. GAAP requires 
cooperatives to recognize the estimated future cost of providing healthcare and any other postretirement 
benefits on an accrual basis. 
 
The status of the Corporation’s postretirement healthcare plan as of December 31 is detailed as follows: 
 

2025 2024

Changes in the Accumulated Postretirement Benefit
  Obligation (APBO)
  APBO Beginning of Year 30,336,126$       27,662,065$       
  Service Cost 591,921              560,383              
  Interest Cost 1,571,549           1,604,499           
  Actuarial Loss (Gain) (4,489,069)          1,888,368           
  Direct Benefit Payments (1,345,238)          (1,379,189)          

  APBO End of Year 26,665,289         30,336,126         

Changes in Plan Assets
  Fair Value of Plan Assets at Beginning of Year -                          -                          
  Employer Contributions 1,345,238           1,379,189           
  Plan Participant Contributions -                          -                          
  Actual Distributions (1,345,238)          (1,379,189)          

  Fair Value of Plan Assets at End of Year -                          -                          

Under Funded Status at End of Year 26,665,289$       30,336,126$       

 
Amounts recognized on the balance sheets consist of the following: 
 

2025 2024

  Current Liabilities 1,414,764$         1,417,617$         
  Noncurrent Liabilities 25,250,525         28,918,509         

26,665,289$       30,336,126$       
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(9)  Retiree Benefits (Continued) 
 
Postretirement Healthcare Benefits (Continued) 
 
Changes in benefit obligations recognized in patronage capital are as follows: 
 

2025 2024

  Service Cost 591,921$            560,383$            
  Interest Cost 1,571,549           1,604,499           
  Actuarial Loss (Gain) (4,489,069)          1,888,368           

(2,325,599)$        4,053,250$         

 
The Corporation’s net postretirement benefit cost is calculated using various actuarial assumptions and 
methodologies.  These assumptions include discount rates, expected return on plan assets, mortality rates, 
and other factors.  Actuarial assumptions are reviewed on an annual basis.  The following table shows key 
assumptions used for the measurement of obligations for the plan: 
 

 December 31 
Description  2025  2024  2023 
       
Discount Rate       
  Benefit Obligations  5.57%  5.34%  5.69% 
  Net Periodic Benefit Cost  5.34%  5.69%  5.23% 
       
Medical Trend Rate       
  Initial (Pre-65/Post 65)  7.35/6.98%  7.07/19.78%  6.89/7.26% 
  Ultimate  4.00%  4.00/4.41%  4.00% 
       
  Year Reached  2050  2049  2048 
 
The Corporation has elected to amortize gains and losses from changes in actuarial assumptions in the 
year they occur.  This practice is accepted under U.S. GAAP. 
 
The components of net periodic benefit cost, other than the service cost component, are included in the 
line item nonoperating margins for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.   
 
The following benefits are expected to be paid: 
 

Year  Amount 
   

2026  $ 1,414,764 
2027  1,477,036 
2028  1,426,574 
2029  1,585,918 
2030  1,669,487 

2031-2035  7,634,883 
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(9)  Retiree Benefits (Continued) 
 
Deferred Compensation Plans 
 
The Corporation has also established an Executive Benefit Restoration Plan (EBR Plan) for key 
management and highly compensated employees whose benefits under the RS Plan are restricted because 
of maximum limits on benefits or compensation that may be provided by the RS Plan.  The net periodic 
benefit cost is calculated using various actuarial assumptions and methodologies.  These assumptions 
include discount rates, expected return on plan assets, mortality rates, and other factors.  Actuarial 
assumptions are reviewed on an annual basis.   
 
The EBR Plan accumulated benefit obligation was $615,323 and $492,258 as of December 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively.  The amounts are included in other long-term liabilities on the balance sheets. 
 
 
(10) Deferred Credits 
 
Deferred credits are comprised of the following as of December 31: 
 

2025 2024

Power Cost Revenue Deferrals - ASC 980 105,509,751$    123,650,127$    
Postretirement Benefit Cost Deferral - ASC 980 4,883,433 2,059,529
Unapplied Contribution in Aid of Construction 2,909,722 940
Clearing Accounts and Other 16 17,584

113,302,922$    125,728,180$    

 
Power Cost Revenue Deferrals 
 
The power cost revenue deferrals represent revenue deferral plans to reduce the impact of the future 
power cost increases by various power suppliers on the Corporation’s rate structure.   
 
Plan transactions were as follows: 
 

2025 2024

Beginning Balance 123,650,127$    141,790,508$    
Current Year Recognition (18,140,376) (18,140,381)
Current Year Deferral -                        -                        

105,509,751$    123,650,127$    

The revenue deferrals are in compliance with U.S. GAAP related to the effects of certain types of 
regulation and have been approved by RUS. 
 
The board of directors of the Corporation specified the deferred funds be deposited in special accounts 
until such time as a like amount is subsequently amortized into revenue.  Accordingly, the funds have 
been set aside as restricted funds. 
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(10) Deferred Credits (Continued) 
 
Postretirement Benefit Cost Deferral  
 
The board of directors, in their rate-making capacity, has elected to defer changes in actuarial assumptions 
related to postretirement healthcare benefits for the purpose of offsetting future net periodic 
postretirement benefit costs due to the volatility of interest rates in the current market.  The Corporation’s 
intention is to stabilize costs for rate-making purposes, rather than having to change rates more frequently 
than its members’ desire. The plan is in accordance with ASC 980, allowing current period costs or 
revenues to be passed on to future members with the assumption that such costs or revenues will be 
included in future rates.  The deferrals are in compliance with U.S. GAAP related to the effects of certain 
types of regulation.  
 
 
(11) Commitments 
 
The Corporation entered into a Wholesale Power Contract with OPC in 1997.  The Wholesale Power 
Contract was amended in 2003 and its term has been extended through December 31, 2085.  Under the 
Wholesale Power Contract, the Corporation is obligated, on a “take or pay” basis, for a fixed percentage 
of capacity costs (referred to as a “percentage capacity responsibility”) of certain OPC generation and 
purchased power resources.  The Corporation will be assigned only a percentage capacity responsibility 
for any future OPC resource if the Corporation elects to participate in the resource.  The Corporation’s 
percentage capacity responsibility in each of OPC’s existing generation and purchased power resources 
ranges from 3.5246 percent to 33.3294 percent with an aggregate capacity cost responsibility totaling 
$134,503,776 for the year ended December 31, 2025.  Additionally, the aggregate capacity cost reported 
includes costs for the Smarr and Sewell Creek energy facilities of which OPC provides operational and 
financial management services. 
 
The Corporation elected to participate in OPC’s “5 for 5 Rate Management Program.”  This program 
allows OPC members to make payments towards cost obligations that have already been incurred but 
would otherwise be billed in the future.  As a result, these payments are expensed as incurred based on the 
subscription period selected.  The Corporation elected to make payments under this program totaling 
$28,000,000 from 2020 through 2021.  The $28,000,000 was credited to the Corporation’s power bills 
from 2023 through 2024. The Corporation earns a return on the amounts funded into this program which 
are credited against the Corporation’s power bill. The Corporation recognized the final credits of 
approximately $3,500,000 plus interest during the year ended December 31, 2024. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Corporation elected to participate in OPC’s “3 for 3 Rate 
Management Program.”  This program allows OPC members to make payments towards cost obligations 
that have already been incurred but would otherwise be billed in the future.  As a result, these payments 
are expensed as incurred based on the subscription period selected.  The Corporation elected to make 
payments under this program totaling $8,000,000 in 2028.  The $8,000,000 will be credited to the 
Corporation’s power bills from 2029 through 2031. The Corporation earns a return on the amounts funded 
into this program which are credited against the Corporation’s power bill. 
 
The Corporation is a member of a transmission cooperative known as Georgia Transmission Corporation 
and as such, has a Member Transmission Service Agreement (MTSA) executed in 1996 and amended in 
2005, 2012, and 2024.  The MTSA revision of 2024 requires the Corporation to take transmission-related 
services through 2085 and allows for a reduction in service at prescribed periods.  Transmission service 
under the MTSA was $39,465,282 for the year ended December 31, 2025. Transmission service is 
recorded as a component of cost of power. 



 

- 24 - 

(11) Commitments (Continued) 
 
GSOC is an independent, not-for-profit system operations company.  The Corporation has a service 
agreement with GSOC that can be terminated with a one-year notice.  For 2025, the Corporation paid 
GSOC $306,330. 
 
Southeastern Power Administration (SEPA) is responsible for marketing electric power and energy to 
preferred power customers of which the Corporation is considered to be.  The Corporation has a perpetual 
agreement with SEPA that can be terminated with a two-year notice.  For 2025, the Corporation paid 
SEPA $1,412,558. 
 
The Corporation entered into a Requirements Service Agreement (RSA) dated February 28, 2002 through 
December 31, 2017 with Southern Power Company.  Under the original terms of the RSA, the 
Corporation received all energy and capacity above its existing and approved resources and agreements.  
On September 28, 2010, the Corporation extended the RSA until December 31, 2027.  Beginning on 
January 1, 2028, by mutual consent, a portion of the RSA can be converted to a Block Power Purchase 
Agreement for the balance of the term which ends December 31, 2034.  The Corporation has to meet 
certain financial covenants under the RSA or provide a predefined level of credit support as specified by 
the agreement.   
 
On May 21, 2020, the Corporation entered into an amendment to the current Requirements Service 
Agreement (RSA) effective January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2037 with Southern Power Company. 
Under the revised RSA, the Corporation will receive all energy and capacity above its existing and 
approved resources and agreements until December 31, 2037. During the year ended December 31, 2024, 
the Corporation further amended the revised RSA to fix the rates of a portion of the energy served under 
the term of the RSA. 
 
In addition, the Corporation has committed to participate in a utility scale solar project known as Sandhill 
under a power purchase agreement with Southern Power Company.  This agreement is to expire 25 years 
from the date of commercial operations or on approximately December 31, 2042.  The Corporation 
currently meets these required financial covenants and currently provides no credit support. 
 
The Corporation has entered into various assignment and assumption agreements through Green Power 
EMC and its participating EMCs.  These agreements are in support of the Corporation’s receiving 
capacity and energy from the various renewable generation projects that the Corporation has chosen to 
participate in through Green Power EMC.  The Corporation participates in thirteen Green Power EMC 
projects throughout the state of Georgia. Two of the Green Power resources the Corporation is 
participating in will be retired in 2026.  In 2025, the Corporation made $9,441,696 in capacity and energy 
payments for these assets. 
 
During 2024, the Corporation committed to participate in five additional Green Power EMC resources 
with service dates beginning in 2026 and 2027. During 2025, the Corporation entered into an agreement 
with another member of Green Power EMC.  Under the short-term duration agreement, the Corporation 
will sell the capacity and energy for the five additional resources from January 1, 2028 through December 
31, 2028.  
 
Under current Georgia law, the Corporation has the ability to recover these purchase power costs as well 
as other operating costs from its members; however, any change to existing laws could adversely affect 
the ability to recover such costs. 
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(12) Concentrations of Credit Risk 
 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Corporation to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of cash and cash equivalents and consumer accounts receivable.  The Corporation maintains 
its cash balances in financial institutions; cash balances throughout the year periodically exceed federally 
insured deposit limits of $250,000.  At December 31, 2025, the amount exceeding insured limits totaled 
$9,707,584. 
 
At December 31, 2025, the Corporation held medium-term notes of the NRUCFC in the amount of 
$123,909,000.  The amount is not secured or otherwise subject to federally insured deposit liability 
coverage. 
 
The Corporation serves consumers in the state of Georgia.  The geographic concentration of the 
Corporation’s consumers results in a concentration of credit risk with respect to the collection of accounts 
receivable. Credit evaluations are performed on potential consumers based on a board-approved 
methodology as defined in board policy prior to accepting them for service.  Depending upon the results 
of the credit evaluation, a service security deposit may be required. 
 
 
(13) Fair Value Measurements 
 
The Corporation measures and reflects fair value in the balance sheets for OPC and GSOC Capital 
Credits.  Since the Corporation reflects these assets at fair value, accounting standards require the 
following three-tier value information. 
 

• Level 1. Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets that the Corporation has the ability to access. 
 

• Level 2. Valuations based on quoted market prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in  
markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by 
observable data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities. 

 
• Level 3. Valuations based on inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are 

significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. 
 
The following valuation techniques are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial 
instruments: 
 
(1) Market approach.  The market approach uses prices and other relevant information generated by 

market transactions involving identical or comparable assets or liabilities (including a business) 
and deriving fair value based on these inputs. 
 

(2) Income approach.  The income approach uses valuation techniques to convert future amounts (for 
example, cash flows or earnings) to a single present amount (discounted).  The measurement is 
based on the value indicated by current market expectations about those future amounts. 
 

(3) Cost approach.  The cost approach is based on the amount that currently would be required to 
replace the service capacity of an asset (often referred to as current replacement cost).  This 
approach assumes that the fair value would not exceed what it would cost a market participant to 
acquire or construct a substitute asset or comparable utility, adjusted for obsolescence. 



 

- 26 - 

(13) Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 
 
The Corporation has capital credit notifications from OPC and GSOC totaling $98,847,956 and 
$94,999,684 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  The Corporation has elected to account for 
OPC and GSOC capital credits as financial instruments under U.S. GAAP, based on an expectation of a 
return of capital, and measures these capital credits at fair value on an annual basis (recurring fair value 
measurement) using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3). No market data exists for these 
instruments.   
 
The Corporation had no nonrecurring fair value measurements for the years ended December 31, 2025 
and 2024. 
 
Fair Value Measurements Carried at Fair Value 
 

Carrying 
Value as of 

December 31

 Quoted Market 
Prices in Active 

Markets for 
Identical Assets     

(Level 1) 

 Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs             

(Level 2) 

 Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs           
(Level 3) 

Total Gains 
(Losses)

2025

Recurring Fair Value Measurements

Investments in Associated Organizations

OPC and GSOC Capital Credits -$                    -$                   -$                 

2024

Recurring Fair Value Measurements

Investments in Associated Organizations

OPC and GSOC Capital Credits -$                    -$                   -$                 

Fair Value Measurements Using

Gains and losses included in earnings for each period are presented as a component of generation and 
transmission cooperative capital credits on the statements of operations. 
 
Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect management’s own assumptions about the assumptions market 
participants would use in pricing an asset or liability developed based on the best information available in 
the circumstances.  Level 3 fair value measurements for the years ended December 31 are as follows: 
 

2025 2024

Beginning Balance -$                                  -$                                  
Transfers into Level 3 -                                    -                                    
Total Gains or Losses for the Period

Included in Margins
Patronage Notifications 3,848,272                     5,082,021                     
Fair Value Adjustment(s) (3,848,272)                    (5,082,021)                    

Purchases, Issues, Sales, and Settlements -                                    -                                    

Ending Balance -$                                  -$                                  
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(13) Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 
 
Fair Value Measurements Carried at Fair Value (Continued) 
 
For Level 3 fair value measurements, the Corporation’s management determines the fair value 
measurement valuation policies and procedures.  In accordance with board policy, the board of directors 
assess and approve the fair value measurement policies and procedures.  On an annual basis, management 
determines if the current valuation techniques used in the fair value measurements are still appropriate 
and evaluates and adjusts the unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements based on current 
market conditions and any available third-party information.  As a result of the annual analysis performed, 
the Corporation made a fair value adjustment in the amount of $3,848,272 and $5,082,021 for the years 
ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, There were no changes in the valuation techniques 
during the current year. 
 
Quantitative information about Level 3 fair value measurements for the years ended December 31, 2025 
and 2024 is as follows: 
 

Fair Value
 Valuation 
Technique  Unobservable Input  Percentage 

OPC and GSOC Capital Credits -$                      Discounted Cash 
Flow

Expected Return of Capital 0.0%

Financial Instrument

 
The significant unobservable input used in the fair value measurement of the Corporation’s OPC capital 
credits is an expected return of capital.  Management has assessed that no expected return of capital exists 
based on the following factors: 
 

 Uncertainty as to return of capital since no capital has been returned in recent years. 
 Capital returns limited by debt agreements. 
 Review of major construction and related debt requirements. 
 Regulatory environment. 
 No known market. 

 
An increase in the percentage of expected capital returns would result in a significantly higher fair value 
measurement.   
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March 4, 2026 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
ON INTERNAL CONTROL; 

COMPLIANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF LAWS, 
REGULATIONS, CONTRACTS AND GRANT AGREEMENTS; 

AND INSTANCES OF FRAUD IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Board of Directors 
Sawnee Electric Membership Corporation 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Sawnee Electric 
Membership Corporation (the Corporation), which comprise the balance sheet as of  December 31, 
2025 and the related statements of operations, changes in members’ equity, and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
March 4, 2026. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Corporation’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal control.  Accordingly, 
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the Corporation’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely 
basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is 
less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

- 28 -



- 29 -

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Corporation’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s 
internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Corporation’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.   

McNAIR, McLEMORE, MIDDLEBROOKS & CO., LLC 


